
CUSTOMS TARIFF 
SCHEDULE 3 

Section 6 
Chapter 28/7 

Reference 
Number 

Statistical 
Code/Unit 

 

Goods 

 

Rate # 

 

______________________________________________________________________________________________ 

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

  
 

 

R.5 

  

   SUB-CHAPTER I 
 

  

   CHEMICAL ELEMENTS 
 
 

  

 2801  FLUORINE, CHLORINE, BROMINE AND IODINE: 
 

  

 2801.10.00 01 kg - Chlorine 
 

 Free 

 2801.20.00 02 kg 
 

- Iodine 
 

 Free 

 2801.30.00 03 kg - Fluorine; bromine 
 
 

 Free 

 2802.00.00 04 kg SULPHUR, SUBLIMED OR PRECIPITATED; 
COLLOIDAL SULPHUR 
 
 

 Free 

 2803.00.00 31 kg CARBON (CARBON BLACKS AND OTHER 
FORMS OF CARBON NOT ELSEWHERE 
SPECIFIED OR INCLUDED) 
 
 

 Free 

 2804  HYDROGEN, RARE GASES AND OTHER NON-
METALS: 
 

  

 2804.10.00 07 kg - Hydrogen 
 

 Free 

 2804.2  - Rare gases: 
 

  

 2804.21.00 08 kg - - Argon 
 

 Free 

 2804.29.00 09 kg - - Other 
 

 Free 

 2804.30.00 10 kg - Nitrogen 
 

 Free 

 2804.40.00 11 kg - Oxygen 
 

 Free 

 2804.50.00 12 kg - Boron; tellurium 
 

 Free 

 2804.6  - Silicon: 
 

  

 2804.61.00 13 kg - - Containing by weight not less than 99.99% of silicon 
 

 Free 

 2804.69.00 14 kg - - Other 
 

 Free 

 2804.70.00 15 kg - Phosphorus 
 

 Free 

 2804.80.00 16 kg - Arsenic 
 

 Free 

 2804.90.00 17 kg - Selenium 
 

 Free 
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 2805  ALKALI OR ALKALINE-EARTH METALS; RARE-
EARTH METALS, SCANDIUM AND YTTRIUM, 
WHETHER OR NOT INTERMIXED OR 
INTERALLOYED; MERCURY: 
 

  

 2805.1  - Alkali or alkaline-earth metals: 
 

  

 2805.11.00 18 kg - - Sodium 
 

 Free 

 2805.12.00 50 kg - - Calcium 
 

 Free 

�������� 2805.19.00 58 kg - - Other 
 

 Free 

 2805.30.00 22 kg -  Rare-earth metals, scandium and yttrium whether or 
not intermixed or interalloyed 

 

 Free 

 2805.40.00 23 kg - Mercury 
 
 

 Free 

   SUB-CHAPTER II 
 

  

   INORGANIC ACIDS AND INORGANIC OXYGEN 
COMPOUNDS OF NON-METALS 

 
 

  

 2806  HYDROGEN CHLORIDE (HYDROCHLORIC 
ACID); CHLOROSULPHURIC ACID: 
 

  

 2806.10.00 24 kg - Hydrogen chloride (hydrochloric acid) 
 

 Free 

 2806.20.00 25 kg - Chlorosulphuric acid 
 
 

 Free 

 2807.00.00 26 kg SULPHURIC ACID; OLEUM 
 
 

 Free 

 2808.00.00 27 kg NITRIC ACID; SULPHONITRIC ACIDS 
 
 

 Free 

 2809  DIPHOSPHORUS PENTAOXIDE; PHOSPHORIC 
ACID; POLYPHOSPHORIC ACIDS, WHETHER OR 
NOT CHEMICALLY DEFINED: 
 

  

 2809.10.00 28 kg - Diphosphorus pentaoxide 
 

 Free 

 2809.20  - Phosphoric acid and polyphosphoric acids: 
 

  

 2809.20.10 29 kg - - - Phosphoric acid, containing by weight:  
    (a) 0.45%, or more, in a combined amount, of iron, 

aluminium and magnesium; and  
    (b) 0.5%, or more, of sulphuric acid, 
 based on an acid containing by weight, 75% 
 orthophosphoric acid 
 

 Free 

 2809.20.90 30 kg - - - Other 
 

 5% 
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.7 

  

 2810.00.00 01 kg OXIDES OF BORON; BORIC ACIDS 
 
 

 Free 

 2811  OTHER INORGANIC ACIDS AND OTHER 
INORGANIC OXYGEN COMPOUNDS OF NON-
METALS: 
 

  

 2811.1  - Other inorganic acids: 
 

  

 2811.11.00 02 kg - - Hydrogen fluoride (hydrofluoric acid) 
 

 Free 

 2811.19.00  - - Other 
 

 Free 

  38 kg  Hydrogen cyanide (CAS 74-90-8)   
  39 kg  Other 

 
  

 2811.2  - Other inorganic oxygen compounds of non-metals: 
 

  

 2811.21.00 04 kg - - Carbon dioxide 
 

 Free 

 2811.22.00 05 kg - - Silicon dioxide 
 

 Free 

�������� 2811.29.00 06 kg - - Other 
 
 

 Free 

   SUB-CHAPTER III 
 

  

   HALOGEN OR SULPHUR COMPOUNDS OF NON-
METALS 

 
 

  

 2812  HALIDES AND HALIDE OXIDES OF NON-
METALS: 
 

  

 2812.10.00  - Chlorides and chloride oxides 
 

 Free 

  35 kg  Arsenic trichloride (CAS 7784-34-1)   
  36 kg  Carbonyl dichloride (CAS 75-44-5)   
  37 kg  Phosphorus oxychloride (CAS 10025-87-3)   
  38 kg  Phosphorus trichloride (CAS 7719-12-2)   
  39 kg  Phosphorus pentachloride (CAS 10026-13-8)   
  40 kg  Sulphur monochloride (CAS 10025-67-9)   
  41 kg  Sulphur dichloride (CAS 10545-99-0)   
  42 kg  Thionyl chloride (CAS 7719-09-7)   
  43 kg  Other 

 
  

 2812.90.00 10 kg - Other 
 
 

 Free 
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

      
 2813  SULPHIDES OF NON-METALS; COMMERCIAL 

PHOSPHORUS TRISULPHIDE: 
 

  

 2813.10.00 11 kg - Carbon disulphide 
 

 Free 

 2813.90.00  - Other 
 

 Free 

  15 kg  Phosphorus pentasulphide (CAS 1314-80-3)   
  90 kg  Other 

 
 

  

   SUB-CHAPTER IV 
 

  

   INORGANIC BASES AND OXIDES, HYDROXIDES 
AND PEROXIDES OF METAL 

 
 

  

 2814  AMMONIA, ANHYDROUS OR IN AQUEOUS 
SOLUTION: 
 

  

 2814.10.00 13 kg - Anhydrous ammonia 
 

 Free 

 2814.20.00 14 L - Ammonia in aqueous solution 
 
 

 Free 

 2815  SODIUM HYDROXIDE (CAUSTIC SODA); 
POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE (CAUSTIC POTASH); 
PEROXIDES OF SODIUM OR POTASSIUM: 
 

  

 2815.1  - Sodium hydroxide (caustic soda): 
 

  

 2815.11.00 15 kg - - Solid 
 

 Free 

 2815.12.00 31 kg †  - - In aqueous solution (soda lye or liquid soda) 
 

 Free 

 2815.20.00 17 kg - Potassium hydroxide (caustic potash) 
 

 Free 

 2815.30.00 18 kg - Peroxides of sodium or potassium 
 
 

 Free 

 2816  HYDROXIDE AND PEROXIDE OF MAGNESIUM; 
OXIDES, HYDROXIDES AND PEROXIDES, OF 
STRONTIUM OR BARIUM: 
 

  

 2816.10.00 19 kg - Hydroxide and peroxide of magnesium 
 

 Free 

�������� 2816.40.00 20 kg -  Oxides, hydroxides and peroxides, of strontium or 
barium 

 
 

 Free 

 2817.00.00 22 kg ZINC OXIDE; ZINC PEROXIDE 
 
 

 Free 

      
      
      
      
      
      
   † Dry weight of sodium hydroxide contained in solution   
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
 DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act. 
 DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.  
 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

R.6 

  

 2818  ARTIFICIAL CORUNDUM, WHETHER OR NOT 
CHEMICALLY DEFINED; ALUMINIUM OXIDE; 
ALUMINIUM HYDROXIDE: 
 

  

 2818.10  -  Artificial corundum, whether or not chemically 
defined: 

 

  

 2818.10.10 32 kg - - - Chemically defined 
 

 Free 

 2818.10.90 33 kg - - - Other 
 

 5% 
 

 2818.20.00 34 kg - Aluminium oxide, other than artificial corundum 
 

 Free 

 2818.30.00 25 kg - Aluminium hydroxide 
 
 

 Free 

 2819  CHROMIUM OXIDES AND HYDROXIDES: 
 

  

 2819.10.00 26 kg - Chromium trioxide 
 

 Free 

 2819.90.00 45 kg - Other 
 
 

 Free 

 2820  MANGANESE OXIDES: 
 

  

 2820.10.00 29 kg - Manganese dioxide 
 

 Free 

 2820.90.00 30 kg - Other 
 
 

 Free 

 2821  IRON OXIDES AND HYDROXIDES; EARTH 
COLOURS CONTAINING 70% OR MORE BY 
WEIGHT OF COMBINED IRON EVALUATED AS 
Fe2O3: 
 

  

 2821.10.00  - Iron oxides and hydroxides 
 

 Free 

  32 kg  Black   
  34 kg  Red   
  35 kg  Yellow   
  38 kg  Other 

 
  

 2821.20.00 37 kg - Earth colours 
 
 

 Free 

 2822.00.00 07 kg COBALT OXIDES AND HYDROXIDES; 
COMMERCIAL COBALT OXIDES 
 
 

 Free 

 2823.00.00 39 kg TITANIUM OXIDES 
 
 

 Free 

 2824  LEAD OXIDES; RED LEAD AND ORANGE LEAD: 
 

  

 2824.10.00 10 kg - Lead monoxide (litharge, massicot) 
 

 Free 

�������� 2824.90.00 31 kg - Other 
 

 Free 
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# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, FI, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. �������� S Operative 1/1/12 
 Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. 
 Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free. 
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 If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies.  If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies. 
 
 

   

 

  

 2825  HYDRAZINE AND HYDROXYLAMINE AND 
THEIR INORGANIC SALTS; OTHER INORGANIC 
BASES; OTHER METAL OXIDES, HYDROXIDES 
AND PEROXIDES: 
 

  

 2825.10.00 13 kg -  Hydrazine and hydroxylamine and their inorganic 
salts 

 

 Free 
 

 2825.20.00 14 kg - Lithium oxide and hydroxide  Free 
 

 2825.30.00 15 kg - Vanadium oxides and hydroxides 
 

 Free 
 

 2825.40.00 16 kg - Nickel oxides and hydroxides 
 

 Free 

 2825.50.00 17 kg - Copper oxides and hydroxides 
 

 Free 

 2825.60.00 18 kg - Germanium oxides and zirconium dioxide 
 

 Free 

 2825.70.00 19 kg - Molybdenum oxides and hydroxides 
 

 Free 

 2825.80.00 20 kg - Antimony oxides 
 

 Free 

 2825.90.00 29 kg - Other 
 

 Free 
 
 

   SUB-CHAPTER V 
 

  

   SALTS AND PEROXYSALTS, OF INORGANIC 
ACIDS AND METALS 

 
 

  

 2826  FLUORIDES; FLUOROSILICATES, 
FLUOROALUMINATES AND OTHER COMPLEX 
FLUORINE SALTS: 
 

  

 2826.1  - Fluorides: 
 

  

 2826.12.00 23 kg - - Of aluminium 
 

 Free 

 2826.19.00  - - Other 
 

 Free 

    Of ammonium or of sodium:   
  31 kg  .Ammonium bifluoride (CAS 1341-49-7)   
  32 kg  .Sodium fluoride (CAS 7681-49-4)   
  33 kg  .Sodium bifluoride (CAS 1333-83-1)   
  39 kg  .Other 

 
  

    Other:   
  51 kg  .Potassium fluoride (CAS 7789-23-3)   
  53 kg  .Potassium bifluoride (CAS 7789-29-9)   
  90 kg  .Other 

 
  

 2826.30.00 26 kg - Sodium hexafluoroaluminate (synthetic cryolite) 
 

 Free 

�������� 2826.90.00 36 kg - Other 
 

 Free 

 


